

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
3/30/2023 4:49 PM
BY ERIN L. LENNON
CLERK

NO. 101733-2

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

JULIA A. BARNETT, M.D.,

Appellant,

v.

WASHINGTON STATE PERSONNEL RESOURCES
BOARD,

Respondents.

ANSWER TO PETITION FOR REVIEW

ROBERT W. FERGUSON
Attorney General

MATTHEW KERNUTT, WSBA #35702
JOHN S. MEADER, WSBA #34303
Assistant Attorneys General,
Attorneys for Respondents,
1125 Washington Street SE
PO Box 40100
Olympia, WA 98504-0100
360-586-3181
matthew.kernutt@atg.wa.gov
john.meader@atg.wa.gov

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION.....	1
II.	STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	3
III.	STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
	A. The Facts Before the PRB and Superior Court.....	4
	B. The Court of Appeals Decision	7
IV.	REASONS FOR DENYING REVIEW.....	9
	A. The Court of Appeals Acted Consistent with the Precedent of This Court and Is Not Inconsistent with Other Court of Appeals Decisions.....	10
	1. The PRB’s actions were non-judicial.....	10
	2. Barnett had other remedies at law	16
	B. Barnett Has Not Identified a Significant Question Under the Washington Constitution Warranting Review	19
	C. The Court of Appeals Opinion Presents No Questions of Substantial Public Interest.....	22
V.	CONCLUSION	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Burg v. City of Seattle</i> , 32 Wn. App. 286, 647 P.2d 517 (1982).....	16
<i>Dunaway v. Dep't of Soc. & Health Servs.</i> , 90 Wn.2d 112, 579 P.2d 362 (1978).....	11
<i>Eugster v. City of Spokane</i> , 118 Wn. App. 383, 76 P.3d 741 (2003).....	16
<i>Giles v. DSHS</i> , 90 Wn.2d 457, 583 P.2d 1213 (1978).....	18
<i>Gogerty v. Dep't of Insts.</i> , 71 Wn.2d 1, 426 P.2d 476 (1967).....	2, 16, 13
<i>In re Det. of Reyes</i> , 358 P.3d 394, 184 Wn.2d 340, 344 (2015).....	20
<i>Jones v. Pers. Res. Bd.</i> , 134 Wn. App. 560, 140 P.3d 636 (2006).....	11
<i>Kucera v. Dep't of Transp.</i> , 140 Wn.2d 200, 995 P.2d 63 (2000).....	16
<i>Martin v. Dep't of Corr.</i> , 199 Wn.2d 557, 510 P.3d 321 (2022).....	19, 21
<i>Parnar v. Americana Hotels, Inc.</i> , 65 Haw. 370, 652 P.2d 625, 631 (1982).....	17
<i>Pierce Cnty. Sheriff v. Civ. Serv. Comm'n</i> , 98 Wn.2d 690, 658 P.2d 648 (1983).....	15

<i>Putman v. Wenatchee Valley Med. Ctr.</i> , 166 Wn.2d 974, 216 P.3d 374 (2009).....	19-21
<i>Smith v. Bates Tech. Coll.</i> , 139 Wn.2d 793, 991 P.2d 1135 (2000).....	17
<i>State ex rel. Hood v. Pers. Bd.</i> , 82 Wn.2d 396, 511 P.2d 52 (1973).....	11, 13, 15
<i>State Pers. Comm'n v. Webb</i> , 18 Ariz. App. 69, 500 P.2d 329 (1972)	11
<i>State v. Parvin</i> , 184 Wn.2d, 731, 364 P.3d 94, 106 (2015).....	20
<i>Thompson v. St. Regis Paper Co.</i> , 102 Wn.2d 219, 685 P.2d 1081 (1984).....	17
<i>Wash. Fed'n of State Emps. v. Pers. Bd.</i> , 23 Wn. App 143, 594 P.2d 1275 (1979).....	12
<i>Wash. Pub. Emps. Ass'n v. Pers. Res. Bd.</i> , 91 Wn. App. 640, 959 P.2d 143 (1998).....	10, 12
<i>Williams v. Seattle Sch. Dist. No. 1</i> , 97 Wn.2d 215, 643 P.2d 426 (1982).....	14-15
<i>Wilson v. City of Monroe</i> , 88 Wn App. 113, 943 P.2d 1134 (1997).....	17

Constitutional Provisions

Const. art. I, §10	19-20
--------------------------	-------

Statutes

RCW 7.16	2
----------------	---

RCW 7.16.040.....	4, 8, 15, 17
RCW 7.16.050.....	16
RCW 7.16.280.....	16
RCW 41.06.170(2).....	2
RCW 41.80.120.....	12

Rules

RAP 13.4(b).....	1, 3, 9, 23
RAP 13.4(b)(4).....	22-23

Regulations

WAC 10-08	13
WAC 357-52	13
WAC 357-52-170.....	11
